ACT 348

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Judiciary.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known as the Judiciary Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1986.

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 169, Session Laws of Hawaii 1985.

SECTION 3. Section 3, Act 169, Session Laws of Hawaii 1985, is amended to read:

"SECTION 3. Appropriations. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated herein, are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding specified to the judiciary for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1985, and ending June 30, 1987. The total expenditures and the number of permanently established positions in each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act.

Item No.	Program	Program ID	M FY O 1985-1986 F	M FY O 1986-1987 F	Total M Biennium O 1985-87 F
	THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM				
1	Court Operations				
	Court of Appeal Operating	JUD 101	59.00* 2,650,649A	59.00* 2,601,912A	5,252,561A
2	Circuit Courts Operating	JUD 111	319.00* 11,143,803A 154,317N	319.00* 10,925,544A 162,033N	22,069,347A 316,350N
3	Family Courts Operating	JUD 112	276.50* 9,766,712A 184,800N	276.50* 9,823,186A 184,800N	19,589,898A 369,600N
4	District Courts Operating	JUD 121	617.50* 13,576,111A 52.00* 1,251,052B	53.00*	27,035,427A 2,523,996B
	Support Services				
5	Administrative Director Services Operating Investment:	JUD 201 Capital	114.00* 7,263,587A 13,014,000C		15,216,744A 13,314,000C"

SECTION 4. Act 169, Session Laws of Hawaii 1985, Part II is amended:

(1) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the family courts (JUD 112), the sum of \$34,920 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be provided for repair and maintenance at the detention facility on Oahu."

(2) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9B. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the family courts (JUD 112), the sum of \$526,850 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be provided for payment of attorney and guardian ad litem fees."

(3) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9C. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the administrative director services (JUD 201), the sum of \$193,675 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be expended for purchases of service for the mediation services program."

(4) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9D. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the administrative director services (JUD 201), the sum of \$449,595 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be transferred to the department of accounting and general services to pay for the judiciary branch's portion of the statewide CENTREX telephone bill."

(5) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9E. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the administrative director services (JUD 201), the sum of \$920,414 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be provided for rental of land/building costs; provided further that this sum includes funds to be used for rental of temporary office space for employees during the renovation of Ali'iolani Hale; provided further that the sum of \$10,000 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be provided for moving expenses."

(6) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9F. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the administrative director services (JUD 201), the sum of \$162,334 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be provided for repair and maintenance, and the sum of \$38,327 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be provided for water; provided further that these funds shall be used to maintain Ali'iolani Hale."

(7) By adding a new Section to read:

"SECTION 9G. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for the administrative director services (JUD 201), the sum of \$151,712 in fiscal year 1986-87 shall be expended for purchases of service for counseling the abusers and victims of violence by the Family Courts."

SECTION 5. In the event manifest clerical, typographical, or other mechanical errors are found in the Act, the chief justice is authorized to correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next session.

SECTION 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 23G-16.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, in printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.¹

SECTION 7. Nothing in this Act shall affect the validity or continuing effectiveness of any provision of Act 169, Session Laws of Hawaii 1985, not repealed or modified by this Act.

SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1986. (Approved June 13, 1986.)

Note

1. Edited accordingly.